
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 24 April 2023 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
Mannah Kargbo (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

 

 

Open Agenda



 
Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 16 April 2023 
 

 
 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 24 April 2023 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

To follow 

 To approve as correct records the Minutes of the meetings held on 
5 December 2022, 11 January 2023 and 1 March 2023. 
 

 

5. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL CFGS SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT REVIEW 
AND ACTION PLAN 

 

1 - 40 

 To note the letter from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) arising from the scrutiny improvement review commissioned 
by the council, and to consider which of the actions to take forward. 
 
Note: Ian Parry, Head of Consultancy, CfGS will be in attendance to 
present the findings of the review. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. UPDATE ON COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
MADE IN THE HEALTHWATCH REPORT ON LGBTQ+ COMMUNITY 

 

41 - 65 

 To receive an update on the council’s response to the 
recommendations made in the Healthwatch report on LGBTQ+ 
Community. 
 
Note:  The Healthwatch recommendations were presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in July 2020.  Link to the 
meeting: 
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=6727&

Ver=4  (see item 5) 
 
The committee will also hear from the Chair of the Southwark LGBT 
Network. 
 

 

7. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE SOUTHWARK EQUALITY 
FRAMEWORK AND EQUALITY AUDIT 

 

Report to 
follow 

 To receive a progress update on the Southwark Equality Framework 
and Equality Audit. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

66 - 73 

 To note the work programme as at 24 April 2023. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

   

   

  
 

 

 
Date:  16 April 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=6727&Ver=4
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=308&MId=6727&Ver=4


 

 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 April 2023 
 

Committee: 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Southwark Council CfGS Scrutiny Improvement 
Review and Action Plan 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That overview and scrutiny committee notes the letter from the Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) arising from the scrutiny improvement 
review commissioned by the council (Appendix 1 to the report). 

 
2. That the overview and scrutiny committee notes the proposed Action Plan 

(Appendix 2) and considers which of the actions to take forward.  Paragraph 
7 of the report sets out proposed priority areas for 2023/24.  The main 
recommendations arising from the review are set out at paragraph 9 of the 
report for ease of reference. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny were commissioned by the 

Council in August 2022 to provide a health check of the council’s scrutiny 
function and to indicate where improvements could be made. 

 
4. The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny undertook a scrutiny improvement 

review of the council’s scrutiny function in September and October 2022, 
and issued its draft letter to the Council in December 2022.  All members of 
the council were provided with a copy of the draft letter in January 2023.  
The final version of the letter attached as Appendix 1 was issued in April 
2023 following feedback from the council. 

 
5. An action plan has been 
[...]
ommittee/Commission Chairs, Scrutiny Members, and the Council’s 
senior leadership team. 
 
Southwark Council currently operates an Overview and Scrutiny Committee and four 
Commissions: 
 

 The Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 The Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission 
 The Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Commission 
 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 

 
The Council was also part of the Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee at the time the review was undertaken. 
 
We also completed a short literature review of key documents including the Constitution, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the Corporate Plan, the emerging Borough Plan, 
scrutiny work programmes, agendas, minutes and recommendations from a range of scrutiny 
reports. In addition we observed past Scrutiny Committee meetings online. 
 
The review was conducted by: 
 

 Paul Cutler – Associate, Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
 Sarah Parry-Jones - Associate, Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
 Review oversight – Ian Parry – Head of Consultancy CfGS 

 
The findings and recommendations presented in this letter are intended to advise Southwark 
Council in strengthening the quality of scrutiny activities, increasing the impact of its outputs, 
and through its Members, to develop a strong and shared understanding of the role and 
capability of the scrutiny function. 
 

8



  
  
 

Page: 4 of 17 
 

Summary of findings 
 
1. Scrutiny has the conditions for success 
 
1.1  It is readily apparent that scrutiny has a good foundation in Southwark. Members and 

Officers engaged enthusiastically with the review and offered many insights and 
suggestions for the development of local processes. Members spoke of their 
confidence to participate in scrutiny activities. They are willing to pose independent and 
challenging questions. This is supported by a review of documentation, minutes, and 
reports. 

 
1.2
[...]
 knowledge on 
the principles, statutory framework and procedures would be helpful. 

 
We recommend: 

 
 Recommendation 11: Further skills development support is offered for the key 

roles of Chairs and Vice-Chairs – to support them to develop their approach to 
leading scrutiny and to reflect on their personal style and learning 

 
Further ways to enhance and improve scrutiny: 

 
 Extending the development process for Members to enable them to refresh their 

knowledge and understanding of the role of scrutiny – this should include learning 
activities such as workshops supported with materials and case studies 

 
 Use pre-meetings to prepare for scrutiny sessions by reviewing the key lines of 

enquiry and coordinating approaches to questions and evidence. Pre-meetings can 
facilitate teamwork between Members of the Committee or Commission. 

 

21



  
  
 

Page: 17 of 17 
 

 Provide Scrutiny Members with the essential core knowledge to be sufficiently 
effective in the scrutiny task through briefings, education sessions or ‘master 
classes’ for complex topics.  

 
8. Public engagement 
 
8.1  Scrutiny should explore and experiment with ways to allow greater access, openness, 

and involvement with the public. This could include scrutiny going on more site visits in 
the community, inviting the public to offer ideas for work plans, and greater use of 
social media channels for resident input and communicating the progress and impact of 
scrutiny work.  

 
Thank you and acknowledgements  
 
We would like to thank the Chair, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
four Scrutiny Commissions, Cabinet Members and Officers who took part in interviews for 
their time, insights and open views.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
Ian Parry | Head of Consultancy 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny | 77 Mansell Street | London | E1 8AN 
Tel: 020 7543 5627 / Mob: 07831 510381 (preferred) 
Visit us at www.cfgs.org.uk 
Follow @cfgscrutiny  
CfGS is a registered
[...]
 

Update on council response to the 
recommendations made in the Healthwatch 
report on LGBTQ+ community 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Jessica Leech, Community Engagement 
Manager 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. In July 2019 Healthwatch Southwark produced a report following 

engagement with the local LGBTQ+ community on the needs, 

experiences and aspirations of this community.  The report was jointly 

produced by Healthwatch Southwark and the Southwark LGBT Network.  

A survey that informed the report was hosted on the council’s consultation 

hub. 

 
3. Many of the recommendations from this work focused on health and 

social care outcomes, but were linked to the wider wellbeing of the 

community and how social activity contributes to this.   

 
4. The key recommendation for the council focused on the delivery of a 

JSNA to dig deeper into the challenges and needs of this community and 
this work to act as a launch pad for other policy work.   

 
5. The specific council focused recommendations were: 

 

 Southwark Council should undertake a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment for the LGBTQ+ people of the borough. This should 
include the experiences of further minorities within the LGBTQ+ 
communities, including specific gender identities and sexualities, 
older, disabled and BAME people. Topics of social isolation and 
loneliness could also be considered.  

 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment should then form a point of 
reference for future service developments, including but not limited 

41
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2 

to: Southwark LGBTQ+ Community Consultation 2018-2019 - the 
implementation of the Lambeth, Southwark & Lewisham Sexual 
Health Strategy - the implementation of the Southwark Joint Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy - the implementation of the Children 
and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Transformation 
Plan - the development of social prescribing initiatives.  

 The findings of this report should be considered as part of the new 
Southwark Loneliness Strategy and in assessments of the needs of 
carers.  

 Particularly for sexual health and mental health, and when 
responding to inequalities highlighted in improving service data, 
commissioners should be mindful of the fact that 71% of 
respondents to this survey felt there was a need for LGBTQ+ 
specific services.  

 Updates are sought around current provision of further/refresher 
training and guidance on good practice in topics such as gender 
transition, PReP, fertility options and rights, and LGBTQ+ specific 
sexual and mental health concerns.  

 Residents should be made aware of the role of Southwark 
Council’s LGBT+ staff network, which, as well as supporting staff, 
aims to ensure that they act appropriately towards local residents, 
and explores where policies are discriminatory.  

 The Mayor of London’s LGBT+ Venue Charter should be well 
promoted among local venues. This includes display of a rainbow 
flag symbol, appropriate marketing, disabled access, consideration 
of gender neutral toilets, welcoming staff and security personnel, 
and LGBT+ focused programming. Southwark Council could 
consider highlighting organisations which have signed up to the 
charter in local publications.  

 Southwark Council should investigate and address barriers to new 
LGBT+ venues or events in the borough, particularly in the context 
of regeneration programmes. Survey respondents highlighted a 
wish to allow events and ideas to be coproduced by the diverse 
LGBTQ+ community, and include daytime and alcohol-free 
activities.  

 Planning and licensing departments in Southwark Council should 
ensure that gender neutral toilet facilities are included in new public 
venues. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION/Updates  
 
JSNA Public Health lead 
 
6. The work on JSNA began in 2019 but was not completed due to t
[...]
documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s89947/Appendix%201%20Southwark%20LGBTQ%20Community%20Consultation%202018-19.pdf


 

 
 

6 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities 

Report Author Jessica Leech, Community Engagement Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 14 April 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 

No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  Yes No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team / 
Scrutiny Team 

14 April 2023 

 

46



Census 2021 results:

Gender identity and sexual orientation

March 2023

Southwark Public Health Division

Children and Adults Services

47



Slide 2

BACKGROUND

The census is a survey that happens every 10 years and gives us a picture of all the 

people and households in England and Wales.

 The last census was conducted on Sunday 21
[...]
 and Wales: Census 2021. https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/genderidentityageandsexenglandandwalescensus2021

GENDER IDENTITY: AGE GROUP

Figure 3: Age profile of Southwark trans/non-binary population compared with those whose gender identity 

matched their birth sex registration

Around two thirds of Southwark’s trans/non-binary 

residents are aged between 25 and 54 years

15%

17%

29%

22%

19%

22%

15%

22%

12%

12%

6%

3%

4%

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Gender
matches
birth sex

registration

Trans/non-
binary

16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

53

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/genderidentityageandsexenglandandwalescensus2021


Slide 8

Census 2021 data showed the prevalence of trans and 

non-binary identity at large neighbourhood level.

 Over 1 in 12 (8.1%; about 600) residents in 

Southwark’s Burgess Park neighbourhood area 

(extending across Faraday and Old Kent Road) 

identified as trans/non-binary; this was the highest 

trans/non-binary prevalence in England (far ahead of 

3.8% in East Central Oxford and 2.4% in Manor Park, 

Newham).

 The next highest ranking Southwark neighbourhoods

had far lower prevalences: around 1 in 70 (about 100 

residents):

 Nunhead North, 1.6%

 Peckham Park Road, 1.6%

 Walworth South, 1.6%

 Southwark’s Herne Hill & Dulwich Park area had the 

lowest proportion of trans/non-binary residents, at 

0.4% (fewer than 1 in 200).

GENDER REASSIGNMENT: ALL TRANS/NON-BINARY

Southwark’s Burgess Park area has the highest 

prevalence of trans/non-binary residents in England: 8%

Reference

1. ONS, 2023. Census 2021: gender identity. https://www.ons.gov.uk/datasets/TS078/editions/2021/versions/1

54

https://www.ons.gov.uk/datasets/TS078/editions/2021/versions/1


Slide 9

Census 2021 data showed:

 About 1,600 Southwark residents had a gender 

identity differing from their birth sex registration but no 

specific gender identity; proportions varied greatly 

across the borough.

 In the Burge
[...]
ns/2021/versions/1


Find out more at

southwark.gov.uk/jsna

Southwark Public Health Division

Children and Adults Services

65



 

 
 

 

1 

  

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
24 April 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Work Programme 2022-23 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Head of Scrutiny 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the overview and scrutiny committee note the work programme as at 

24 April 2023 attached as Appendix 1. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The terms of reference for the overview and scrutiny committee are: 

 
a)  to appoint commissions, agreeing the size, composition and terms of 

reference and to appoint chairs and vice chairs 
b)  to agree the annual work programme for OSC and the commissions 
c)  to consider requests from the cabinet and/or council assembly for 

scrutiny reviews 
d)  to exercise the right to call-in for reconsideration of executive decisions 

made but not yet implemented 
e)  to arrange for relevant functions in respect of health scrutiny to be 

exercised by an overview and scrutiny committee of another local 
authority where the council considers that another local authority 
would be better placed to undertake those relevant functions, and that 
local authority agrees to exercise those functions 

f)  if appropriate, to appoint a joint overview and scrutiny committee with 
two or more local authorities and arrange for the relevant functions of 
those authorities to be exercised by the joint committee 

g)  to periodically review overview and scrutiny procedures to ensure that 
the function is operating effectively 

h)  to report annually to all councillors on the previous year’s scrutiny 
activity 

i)  to scrutinise matters in respect of: 
 

 the council’s policy and budget framework 

 regeneration 

 human resources and the council’s role as an employer and 
corporate practice generally 

 customer access issues, including digital 
[...]
me 
 

Reviewed at each meeting. 

23 January 2023   

  Annual budget Scrutiny 
 

 

24 January 2023   

  Budget Scrutiny – Formulation of OSC 
recommendations to cabinet 

 
 

 

70



Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

1 March 2023   

  Abbey Field Estate – A Way Forward 
(Scrutiny Call-in) 
 

Call-in considered.  Chair and Vice-Chair to discuss 
how to take further scrutiny forward. 

  Work Programme 
 

Reviewed at each meeting. 

24 April 2023   

  Scrutiny Improvement Review Report 
 

On agenda 

  Equalities, Diversity & Inclusion Framework - 
Update 

 

On agenda 
 
Southwark Equality Framework agreed by cabinet in 
July 2021.  Noted but not discussed by OSC in July 
2021. 
 

  Update on council response to the 
recommendations made in the Healthwatch 
report on LBGTQ+ community 
 

On agenda 

  Work Programme 
 

Reviewed at each meeting. 

 

  

71



 

Items requiring scheduling 

 

Meeting (tbc) Agenda items Comment 
 

  Annual Workforce Strategy 
 

Annual workforce report for 2022/23 to be reported 
to cabinet following the end of the financial year.  
Date for consideration by cabinet to be confirmed. 
Will need to come in the new municipal year. 
 

  Regeneration Scrutiny – focus on individual 
schemes Old Kent Road, viability 
benchmarking, etc 
 

Not considered during 2022/23 Municipal year. 

  Central London Bus Review Agreed that item no longer required. 
 

  Cabinet Member Interviews 
Cllr Kieron Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
Cllr Jasmine Ali, Children, Young People, 
Education and Refugees 
 
Cllr Evelyn Akoto, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Cllr Stephanie Cryan, Communities, 
Equalities and Finance 
 
Cllr Dora Dixon-Fyle, Community Safety 

 

To be determined, as and when appropriate. 

72



Cllr James McAsh, Climate, Emergency and 
Sustainable Development 
 
Cllr Darren Merrill, Council Homes and 
Homelessness 
 
Cllr Catherine Rose, Leisure, Parks, Streets 
and Clean Air 
 
Cllr Martin Seaton, Jobs, Business and Town 
Centres 

 

73



 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 22-23 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 7221 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 

 
Paper copy 
 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 

 
Electronic Versions (no hard copy) 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
Martin Brecknell  
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer  
Marcin Jagodzinski 
Mannah Kargbo 
 
 

RESERVES 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 

Officers 
 

Joseph Brown  – Cabinet Office 
 
Euan Cadzow-Webb – Liberal 
Democrat Group Office 
 
Paper copy 
 
Allan Wells, Legal Department 
Everton Roberts, Law and 
Governance (Spares) 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total paper copies 
 
 
 
Dated: April 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13 

 


	Agenda
	5 Southwark Council CfGS Scrutiny Improvement Review and Action Plan
	Appendix 1: Southwark Council CfGS Scrutiny Improvement Review Feedback Report Letter
	Appendix 2: Scrutiny Improvement Review Action Plan

	6 Update on council response to the recommendations made in the Healthwatch report on LGBTQ+ community
	Appendix 1: Census Data relating to LGBTQ+ Community

	8 Work Programme
	Appendix 1: OSC Work Programme 2022-23

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 24 April 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH.  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 

Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks (Reserve) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Equalities and Finance 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 
Allan Wells, Specialist Governance Lawyer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Laura Johnson, Councillor 
Jason Ochere, Councillor Leo Pollak and Marcin Jagodzinski. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no additional late items. 
 
The chair informed the committee that supplemental agenda No.1 contained the 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

late report in relation to Item 7 – Progress update on the Southwark Equality 
Framework and Equality Audit. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 It was reported that the Minutes would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
committee for approval. 
 

5. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL CFGS SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT REVIEW AND 
ACTION PLAN  

 

 Ian Parry, Head of Consultancy, Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) 
presented the scrutiny improvement review report findings to the committee. 
 
Following the presentation, discussion was held around the following: 
 

 Call-in procedures 

 An opposition chair of the committee 

 Earlier and systematic involvement of cabinet members  

 Need for release of information earlier (budget setting process given as 
example) 

 Appropriateness of recommendations monitor 

 Chairs of OSC moving minutes on their committee with recommendations to 
council assembly 

 The scrutiny review process undertaken with the council 

 Resourcing of support for scrutiny 
 
It was indicated that no decisions would be made at this meeting on the adoption 
of the scrutiny improvement review recommendations. 
 
Councillor Irina von Wiese moved recommendations that the opposition group 
members wished to be considered as part of the scrutiny improvement review 
process – detailed below: 
 

1. To remove the requirement for a councillor to be a sitting member of the 
overview and scrutiny committee to call-in a decision, allowing any three 
councillors to request a decision to be called-in. 

 
2. To establish a recommendations monitor to be maintained by the scrutiny 

team in order to track the progress of recommendations. 
 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

3. To treat the recommendations of the scrutiny improvement review as a 
priority area in the council’s action plan. 
 

4. For minutes of the overview and scrutiny committee meetings to be 
submitted to council assembly, to be moved by the chair, and to be 
scrutinised and agreed by all members. 
 

5. To offer the position of the OSC chair to a member of the main opposition 
group of the council.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the letter from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny arising from the 

scrutiny improvement review commissioned by the council, appendix 1 of the 
report be noted. 

 
2. That consideration of actions to take forward arising from the scrutiny 

improvement review be deferred until the June meeting. 
 

6. UPDATE ON COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE IN 
THE HEALTHWATCH REPORT ON LGBTQ+ COMMUNITY  

 

 The committee received an update on the council’s response to the 
recommendations made in the Southwark Healthwatch report on the LGBTQ+ 
Community as set out in the report from the Community Engagement Manager.  
The committee heard from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Equalities and Finance. 
 
Councillor Cryan advised the committee that the work arising from the Healthwatch 
report was picked up by the CCG and public health, and then Covid 19, impacted 
on the work as attention was directed to responding to the pandemic.  Councillor 
Cryan highlighted issues contained in the officer report. 
 
Following the cabinet members presentation, discussion was held around the 
following: 
 

 Consideration of an LGBTQ+ Strategy 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 1.9(4), Councillor Victor 
Chamberlain requested that his vote against the foregoing resolution be recorded 
in the minutes. 
 



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

7. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE SOUTHWARK EQUALITY FRAMEWORK AND 
EQUALITY AUDIT  

 

 The committee received a progress update on the Southwark Equality Framework 
and the Equality Audit as set out in the report from the Director of Communities.  
The committee heard from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Equalities and Finance, Evereth Willis, Head of Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion, and Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities. 
 
Evereth Willis, presented the officer report.  Following the presentation of the 
report, discussion took place around the following: 
 

 Support by the council for LGBTQ+ communities 

 Casey Review 

 Integrating Socio economic equality into strategy, in light of widening 
income gap 

 Southwark Stands Together 

 How the council is dealing with hidden protected characteristics such as 
sexuality and disability 

 Gender critical thought 

 Census data – trans and non binary identity 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress update on the Southwark Equality Framework and the 
Equality Audit be noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that the Equality audit report findings and recommendations 

contribute to the refresh of Southwark Stands Together and Southwark 
Equality Framework. 

 
3. That the audit report and recommendations be presented to a future OSC 

meeting, and that OSC be invited to comment on the findings and engage in 
the refresh of Southwark Stands Together and the Southwark Equality 
Framework by way of pre-decision scrutiny. 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the work programme as at 24 April 2023 be noted. 
 



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.43pm  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


